

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JOSHUA WADE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC No. 156150

COA No. 330555

Court of Claims, No. 15-000129-MZ

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., AND  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION**

---

Kerry Lee Morgan (P32645)  
Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)  
PENTIUK, COUVREUR &  
KOBILJAK, P.C.  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200  
Wyandotte, MI 48192  
Main: (734) 281-7100  
F: (734) 281-2524  
[KMorgan@pck-law.com](mailto:KMorgan@pck-law.com)  
[RPentiuk@pck-law.com](mailto:RPentiuk@pck-law.com)

Robert J. Olson  
William J. Olson  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
370 Maple Avenue West, Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
T: (703) 356-5070  
T: (540) 450-8777  
F: (703) 356-5085  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)

THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION,  
A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL  
ACTION IS INVALID

RECEIVED by MSC 1/27/2021 2:49:16 PM

Gun Owners of America, Inc., and Gun Owners Foundation, through Counsel and pursuant to this Court’s Order of November 6, 2020, moves this Court for leave to file a Brief as Amicus Curiae and states in support of its motion:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND MICHIGAN’S CONSTITUTION PROTECT AN INALIENABLE GOD-ENDOWED RIGHT, NOT MERELY A GOVERNMENT-GRANTED RIGHT.....2

    A. The Right of Self Defense is an Inalienable Rights and the Means of Securing it by Keeping and Bearing Arms, Shall Not Be Infringed.....2

    B. The Declaration of Independence Recognized that Inalienable Rights are Binding as a Matter of Law, Not Merely Nice Quotations for Public Speeches.....4

    C. Michigan’s Admission to the Union on Equal Footing with the Original States Carries with It the Requirement that Its Constitution and Laws Shall Not Infringe Inalienable Rights.....6

    D. *Heller’s* Textual One Step Test Provides the Analytical Framework to Secure the Inalienable and Constitutional Right Ignored by the Court of Appeals.....7

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS MAJORITY OPINION MADE NUMEROUS LEGAL ERRORS.....10

    A. Public Colleges were Exceeding Rare at the Founding of the United States.....11

    B. The University Is An Administrative Department Of The Executive Branch As Per Mich. Const. Article V, Section 2.....13

    C. The University’s Authority to Enact Ordinances is Based on a Statue, Not The Constitution.....15

    D. The University Ordinance Greatly Offends The Inalienable And Constitutional Right To Possess A Firearm On Campus.....16

    E. The Court of Appeals Sidestepped The *Heller* Test, Which, If Applied Would Clearly Require Striking Down the Ordinance.....17

F. The Court of Appeals Made No Effort To Apply Any Judicial Test to the University’s Ordinance, Not Even The Contrived Two Part Test.....18

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY TREATED *HELLER*’S PRESUMPTION AS AN IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION, RATHER THAN A PRESUMPTION THAT COULD BE OVERCOME BY EVIDENCE AND LEGAL ARGUMENT.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Organic Authority**

Declaration of Independence.....3, 4, 5, 6, 7  
 The Northwest Ordinance of 1787.....6  
 English Bill of Rights.....2, 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

**Federal**

U.S. Const., Article I, Sections 2 & 3.....5  
 U.S. Const., Article II, Section 1.....5  
 U.S. Const., Article VII.....5  
 U.S. Const., Amend. 2.....2-4, 7-13, & 15-21

**State of Michigan**

Mich. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 6.....5, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23  
 Mich. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 1.....15  
 Mich. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 6.....15  
 Mich. Const. Art. V, Sec. 2.....14, 15  
 Mich. Const., Article VIII, Sec. 5.....14, 17

**Statutes**

MCL 123.1101.....11  
 MCL 390.5.....13, 15

**Local Ordinances**

University of Michigan Ordinance, Article X.....11, 17, 20, 21

**Cases**

Auditor General v. Regents of the University,  
 83 Mich. 46; 747 N.W. 440 (1890).....15  
 Branum v. State,  
 65 Mich. App. 134; 145 N.W.2d 860 (1966).....15  
 City of Grand Rapids v. Consumers' Power Co.  
 216 Mich. 409; 185 N.W. 852 (1921).....2  
 Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,  
 414 U.S. 63; 294 S.Ct. 791, (1974).....21  
 District of Columbia v. Heller,  
 8554 U.S. 570; 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....1, 2, 18  
 Heller v. District of Columbia,  
 670 F.3d 1244; 2011 WL 4551558 (2011).....8  
 McDonald v. City of Chicago,  
 Ill., 561 U.S. 742; 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....1, 2



Michigan United Conservation Clubs v. Board of Trustees of Michigan State University,  
172 Mich.App. 189; 431 N.W.2d 217 (1988).....14

Monongahela Nav. Co. v. U. S.,  
148 U.S. 312; 13 S.Ct. 622 (1893).....6

National Rifle Assn. of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,  
700 F.3d 185, 194 (C.A.5 2012).....19

National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie,  
432 U.S. 43; 97 S.Ct. 2205 (1997).....17

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc v City of New York,  
590 US \_\_\_ (2020).....1

People v. Brooks,  
224 Mich. 451; 94 N.W. 602 (1923).....15

Powell v. Tompkins,  
783 F.3d 332, 347, n. 9 (C.A.1 2015).....19

Rhode v. Becerra,  
445 F.Supp.3d 902; 2020 WL 2392655 (2020).....18

Rogers v. Grewal,  
140 S.Ct. 1865 (Mem); 2020 WL 3146706 (2020).....2, 19

Stanley v. Illinois,  
405 U.S. 645; 92 S.Ct. 1208 (1972).....21

U.S. v. Bena,  
664 F.3d 1180; 2011 WL 6376649 (2011).....10

United States v. Hughley,  
691 Fed.Appx. 278; 2017 WL 2569707 (2017).....10

Vlandis v. Kline,  
412 U.S. 441; 93 S.Ct. 2230 (1973).....20

Weinberger v. Salfi,  
422 U.S. 749; 95 S.Ct. 2457 (1975).....21

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....20

**Other Authority and References**

Annals of the Congress of the United States, 1st Cong., 3 May 1790, contained in  
Joseph Gales, comp., The Debates and Proceedings of the Congress of the United States,  
42 vols., (Washington: Gales and Seaton, 1834) at 2:1550-51. ....13

Cooley, Thomas, The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of  
America at 298 (Little Brown & Company, Boston: 1898).....13

Dumbald, Edward, The Declaration of Independence and What it Means Today (Norman:  
University of Oklahoma Press, 1950), p. 63.....7

Morgan, Kerry L., Real Choice, Real Freedom in American Education, University Press  
of America (1997), Chapters 10 -11.....13

Morgan, Kerry L., The Laws of Nature and of Nature’s God: The Legal Framework For A Nation, <https://lonang.com/commentaries/conlaw/organizing/legal-framework-for-a-nation/> .....5

Perry, Richard, ed., Sources of Our Liberties (American Bar Foundation: Chicago, Ill., 1978) 246.....2

Pratt, Larry, Safeguarding Liberty: The Constitution and Citizen Militias (Legacy Communications: 1995).....4

Pratt, Larry, “What Does the Bible Say About Gun Control?” Gun Owners of America).....4

University of North Carolina historic information.....13

<https://museum.unc.edu/exhibits/show/davie/silhouette1820>.....12
